# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

Philadelphia	Yearly	Meeting	of the
Religious Soc	ciety of	Friends,	et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. Department of Homeland Security**, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 8:25-cv-243-TDC

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	2
I. DHS's move from "protected areas" to "common sense"	2
II. Plaintiffs' religious exercise	7
III. The harm that DHS's new policy inflicts on Plaintiffs	12
Argument	14
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits	15
A. DHS's new policy violates Plaintiffs' First Amendment rights of expressive association.	15
i. Immigration-enforcement operations at houses of worship directly and substantially interfere with the right to gather for religious exercise	15
ii. The government cannot satisfy exacting scrutiny	17
B. DHS's new policy violates Plaintiffs' rights under RFRA	19
i. Plaintiffs have shown a substantial burden on their religious exercise	19
ii. The government cannot satisfy strict scrutiny	23
II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm unless DHS's new policy is enjoined	25
III. The balance of equities and public interest favor Plaintiffs	26
IV. Because DHS's policy violates the First Amendment, the Court should enjoin enforcement as to houses of worship nationwide.	28
Conclusion	30

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Alameen v. Coughlin, 892 F. Supp. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	26
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,	
472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020)	28
Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta, 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	15, 18, 19
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	29
Ass'n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar, 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020)	26
Benham v. City of Charlotte, 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper, 460 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D.N.C. 2020)	28
Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council, 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	24
Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty., 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	27
Couch v. Jabe, 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	28

Doe v. Pittsylvania Cnty., 842 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012)	27
Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	18
El Ali v. Barr, 473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020)	15
Emp. Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	19
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25
Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton, 95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	23
Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	16
Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	24
Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne, 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan, 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	29
HIAS, Inc. v. Trump, 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)	28, 29, 30
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	25
Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	20, 26
Hughes Network Sys., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc'ns Corp., 17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994)	25
Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)	25

Jensen v. Md. Cannabis Admin., 719 F. Supp. 3d 466 (D. Md. 2024)	27
Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep't, 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	25, 27
Lovelace v. Lee, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	20, 24
Lyng v. Int'l Union, 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	15
Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
Mahmoud v. McKnight, 688 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D. Md. 2023)	20, 25, 27
McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	19
In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig., 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
Miranda v. Garland, 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022)	26
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	16
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	26
Pursuing Am. Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	29
Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra, 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	25, 26
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15, 16, 17

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)27
Roe v. Dep't of Defense, 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)
Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 592 U.S. 14 (2020)1
Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)
Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)29
Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)
Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project, 582 U.S. 571 (2017)28
U.S. Dep't of Lab. v. Wolf Run Mining Co., 452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006)14
United States v. South Carolina, 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)
W. Va. Ass'n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave, 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)
Washington v. Klem, 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)24
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)14
Statutory Authority
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4
Other Sources
Adam Shaw & Bill Melugin, <i>Trump DHS Repeals Key Mayorkas Memo Limiting ICE Agents, Orders Parole Review</i> , Fox News (Jan. 21, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/an68p3ex

Baptist Denominations in America, Baylor University, https://tinyurl.com/mvatcm8t	29
Billal Rahman, ICE Strikes During Church Service to Arrest Migrant, Newsweek (Jan. 30, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/y82np8vn	6
Hartford Institute for Religious Research, <i>Fast Facts on American Religion</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mr2pfp4c	19
Karoline Leavitt, White House Press Secretary, Press Briefing (Jan. 29, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/mu27wcc4.	6
Mayor Ras. J. Baraka's Statement on ICE Raid on Newark Business Establishment, City of Newark (Jan. 23, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/yjdy7pf9	6
Memorandum from the Acting Associate Commissioner of the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the District Directors and Chief Patrol Agents (May 17, 1993)	3
Memorandum from Alejandro N. Mayorkas to U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Customs and Border Protection Personnel (Oct. 27, 2021)4,	18
Memorandum from the Assistant Secretary of U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement to All Field Office Directors and All Special Agents in Charge (Jul. 3, 2008)	3
Memorandum from John Morton to Field Office Directors, Special Agents in Charge, and Chief Counsel (Oct. 24, 2011)	4
Miriam Jordan et al., <i>Immigrant Communities in Hiding: 'People Think ICE Is Everywhere'</i> , N.Y.Times (Jan. 31, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/zm2bj7eh	6
Press Release, Department of Homeland Security, Statement from a DHS Spokesperson on Directives Expanding Law Enforcement and Ending the Abuse of Humanitarian Parole (Jan. 21, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/28yjjvpy	24
Shannon Schumacher et al., <i>Understanding the U.S. Immigrant Experience: The</i> 2023/KFF LA Times Survey of Immigrants, KFF (Sept. 17, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/bdeh6dju	6
